2014

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMANTION
AUTHORITY

AUthOl‘lty Budget

Department Of

.4'[.
e
e

T
Community

Affairs

Division of Local Government Services




2014
TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
AUTHORITY BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR FROM : NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014
For Division Use Only

CERTIFICATION OF APPROVED BUDGET

Itis hereby certified that the approved Budget made a part 6f hereof complies with the requirements
of law and the rules and regulations of the Local Finance Board, and approval is given pursuant to N.J.S.
40 A:5A-11.

State of New Jersey
Department of Community Affairs
Director of the Division of Local Government Services

By C7). Beryopaad Date /o// ¢ /%
4

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTED BUDGET

Itis hereby certified that the adopted Budget made a part of hereof has been compared with the approved
Budget previously certified by the Division, and any amendments made thereto. This adopted Budget is
certified with respect to such amendments and comparisons only.

State of New Jersey
Department of Community Affairs
Director of the Division of Local Government Services

By _\_Aaan \Z’:}u@f Y ,(;f/f\ Date _ [/ | ’},/ [ L“//
U Q

PAGE 1



2014 PREPARER'S CERTIFICATION

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
AUTHORITY BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR: FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

1t is hereby certified that the Authority Budget, including both the Annual Budget and the
Capital Budget/Program annexed hereto, represents the members of the governing
body's resolve with respect to statute in that; all estimates of revenue are reasonable,
accurate and correctly stated, all items of appropriation are properly set forth and in item-
ization, form and content, the budget will permit the exercise of the compitroller function
within the Authority. ‘

It is further certified that all proposed budgeted amounts and totals are correct. Also, |
hereby provide reasonable assurance that all assertions contained herein are accurate
and all Supplemental Schedules required are completed and attached.

Preparer's Signature :
Name :
David A. Kaplan, CPA, RMA
Title :
Certified Public Accountant
Address :
DAK CPA Certified Public Accountants
512 Marvin Drive
Long Branch, NJ 07740
Phone Number : Fax Number :
(732) 241-1632 (732) 870-2797
E-mail Address : dakcparma@gmail.com

PAGE 1-A



2014 APPROVAL CERTIFICATION
TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
AUTHORITY BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR: FROM NOVEMBER 1, 201'3 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

It is hereby certified that the Authority Budget, including Supplemental Schedules
appended hereto, are a true copy of the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program
approved by resolution by the governing body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation

Authority, at an open public meeting held pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:31-2.3 on the 20th day
of August, 2013.

It is further certified that the recorded vote appearing in the resolution represents a not
less than a majority of the full membership of the governing body thereof.

Secretary's Signature : ‘ W V4 W

Name : William R. Baarck, P.E.
Title : Secretary
Address : 1 Highland Avenue
Monmouth Beach, NJ 07750
Phone Number : Fax Number :
(732) 229-8578 (732) 870-1442

E-mail address :
mgianforte@trwra.org

PAGE 1-B



AUTHORITY INFORMATION SHEET
2014

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

Please complete the following information regarding this Authority:

Name of Authority:

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

Address: 1 Highland Avenue

City, State, Zip: Monmouth Beach NJ 07750]
Phone: 732-229-8578 Fax: 732-870-1442

Preparer's Name: David A. Kaplan, CPA, RMA

Preparer's Address 512 Marvin Drive

City, State, Zip: Long Branch . NJ 07740|
Phone: 732-241-1632 Fax: 732-870-2797

Chief Executive Officer: Michael A. Gianforte, P.E.

Phone: 732-229-8578 Ext.16 ‘

E-mail: ’ mgianforte@trwra.org

Chief Financial Officer: Kevin W. Kinneally

Phone: 732-229-8578 Ext.15

E-mail: kkinneally@trwra.org

Name of Auditor: David A. Kaplan, CPA, RMA

Name of Firm: DAK CPA Certified Public Accountants

Address: 512 Marvin Drive

City, State, Zip: Long Branch NJ 07740]
Phone: 732-241-1632 Fax: 732-870-2797

E-mail: dakcparma@gmail.com

Membership of Board of Commissioners (Full Name) Title
William E. Leonard Chairman

Thomas Barham Vice Chairman
William R. Baarck, P.E. Secretary

Barry J. Berdahi, PhD. Treasurer

Arno H. Weber Assistant Secretary
Richard N. Tocci Assistant Treasurer
Brian McPeak Member

John Bonforte Member

Gregory J. Christopher Member

Catherine D. LaPorta Member

Scott Hartman Member

William Nolze Member

PAGE 1-C




RESOLUTION #2013-10-111

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
ADOPTED BUDGET RESOLUTION

FISCAL YEAR: FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget for the Two Rivers Water Reclamation
Authority for the fiscal year period beginning November 1, 2013 and ending October 31, 2014 has been
presented for adoption before the governing body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authonty at its
open public meeting of October 15, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects each item
of revenue and appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the introduced and approved
budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, which have been approved by the Director of the
Division of Local Government Services; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as adopted reflects Total Revenues of $13,173,270.13, Total
Appropriations, including any Accumulated Deficit if any, of $13,173,270.13.

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as introduced reflects Total Cépital Appropriations of
$5,040,000.00 and Total Unreserved Net Assets planned to be utilized as funding thereof, of
$1,605,000.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Two Rivers Water
Reclamation-Authority, at an open public meeting held on October 15, 2013 that the Annual Budget and
Capital Budget of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority for the fiscal year period beginning
November 1, 2013 and ending October 31, 2014 is hereby adopted and shall constitute appropriations
for the purposes stated.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Annual Budget and Capital Budget as presented for
adoption reflects each item of revenue and appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the
introduced and approved budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, which have been approved
by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services.

W /W October 15, 2013

William R. Baarck, Secretary ‘(date)
Recorded Vote
Governing Body Member Aye - Nay - Abstain - Absent -

(See Attached List)

s:\resolutions\2013\2013-10-111 adopting fy 2013 budget.doc



TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
2014 BUDGET ADOPTION RESOLUTION - VOTE TALLY PAGE

NAME AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
BAARCK, WILLIAM X

BARHAM, THOMAS X
BERDAHL, BARRY X

BONFORTE, JOHN X

CHRISTOPHER, GREGORY X

HARTMAN, SCOTT X
LAPORTA, CATHERINE

LEONARD, WILLIAM X

MCPEAK, BRIAN X

NOLZE, WILLIAM X

TOCCI, RICHARD X

WEBER, ARNO X

RESOLUTION NO: 2013-10-111

TITLE: 2013 Authority Budget Adoption for Fiscal Year:
From November 1, 2013 to October 31, 2014

DATE: October 15, 2013




2014 Authority Budget Resolution

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

FISCAL YEAR: FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and the Capital Budget for the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority for the fiscal year
beginning November 1, 2013 and ending October 31, 2014 has been introduced before the governing body of the Two
Rivers Water Reclamation Authority at its open public meeting of August 20, 2013 ; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as introduced reflects Total Revenues of $13,173,270.13, Total Appropriatidns, including
any Accumulated Deficit,if any, of $13,173,270.13.

WHEREAS, the Capita'l Budget as introduced reflects Total Capital Appropriations of $5,040,000.00 and Total
Unrestricted Net Assets planned to be utilized as funding thereof, of $1,605,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the schedule of rates, fees and other charges in effect will produce sufficient revenues, together with all
other anticipated revenues to satisfy all obligations to the holders of bonds of the Authority, to meet operating expenses,
capital outlays, debt service requirements, and to provide for such reserves, all as may be required by law, regulation
or terms of contracts and agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget Program , pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:31-2, does not confer any authorization to raise or
expend funds; rather it is a document to be used as part of the said Authority's planning and management objectives.
Specific authorization to expend funds for the purposes described in this section of the budget, must be granted
elsewhere; by bond resolution, by a project financing agreement, by resclution appropriating funds from the Renewal
and Replacement Reserve or other means provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority, at an
open public meeting held on August 20, 2013 that the Annual Budget, including appended Supplemental Schedules, and
the Capital Budget/ Program of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority for the fiscal year beginning November 1,
2013 and ending October 31, 2014 is hereby approved; and ‘

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the anticipated revenues as reflected in the Annual Budget are of sufficient amount
to meet all proposed expenditures/expenses and all covenants, terms and provisions as stipulated in the said Authority's
outstanding debt obligations, capital lease arrangements , service contracts, and other pledged agreements; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority will consider the
Annual Budget and Capital Budget Program for adoption on October 15, 2013.

it Yo /M 222

~~ (Secretary’s signature) (Date)

Recorded Vote

Governing Body

5

Nay Abstain Absent
Member:
(see attached list))

PAGE 2



TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
2014 BUDGET APPROVAL RESOLUTION — VOTE TALLY PAGE

NAME AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
BAARCK, WILLIAM X

BARHAM, THOMAS X

BERDAHL, BARRY X

56NF0RTE. JOHN X

CHRISTOPHER, GREGORY X

_H_A_.RTMAN, SCOTT X

LAPORTA, CATHERINE X

LEONARD, WILLIAM X

MCPEAK, BRIAN X

NOLZE, WILLIAM X

TOCCI, RICHARD X
WEBER, ARNO X

RESOLUTION NO: 2013-08-95

TITLE: 2014 Authority Budget Approval for Fiscal Year:
From November 1, 2013 to October 31, 2014

DATE: August 20, 2013




2014
TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
AUTHORITY BUDGET
FISCALYEAR: FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014
BUDGET MESSAGE

1. Complete a brief statement on the 2014 proposed Annual Budget and make comparison to the
current year's adopted budget. Explain significant increases or decreases, if any.

Total Anticipated Revenues have decreased $381,715( 2.8 %) due mainly to the decreases

in Service Agreement Revenue. Service Agreement Revenue has decreased $370,465 mainly
due to decreased projected Debt Service. Connection Fee Income has decreased

$11,250 (3.1%) due to decreased number of projected major Sub-Division projects.

Total Operatmg Appropnat:ons decreased $323,681 ( 2.6 %) due mainly to decreases in Prmmpal
Payments on debt service in lieu of depreciation.

2. Complete a brief statement on the impact the proposed Annual Budget will have on Anticipated
Revenues, especially service charges and on the general purpose/component unit financial
statements. Explain significant increases or decreases, if any.

Member Town rates for the 2014 fiscal year will remain unchanged.

3. Describe the state of the local/regional economy and how it may impact the proposed Annual
Budget, including the planned Capital Budget/Program.

The local economy is mirroring the state economy with slightly rising inflation, Slightly lower unemploy-
ment, weakening housing market and slightly increasing economic growth.

4. Describe the reasons for utilizing Unreserved Net Assets in the proposed Annual Budget,
i.e. rate stabilization, debt service reduction, to balance the budget, etc.

N/A
5. If the proposed Annual Budget contains an Accumulated Deficit either existing or anticipated,
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 5A-12, then an explanation as to reasons for occurrence must be

disclosed.

N/A

PAGE 3



2014

AUTHORITY BUDGET

TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

FISCAL YEAR: NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

ANTICIPATED REVENUES

OPERATING REVENUES

SERVICE FEES

CONNECTION FEES

PARKING FEES

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES

NON-OPERATING REVENUES

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS AND DEPOSITS
OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUES

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUES

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES
(R-1+R-2)

2013
CURRENT
YEAR'S
ADOPTED
BUDGET

13,158,185.00
351,800.00

13,509,985.00

25,000.00
20,000.00

~ 2014
- CROSS  PROPOSED

REF BUDGET
A-1 12,787,720.13
A-2 340,550.00
A-3

A-4

R-1 13,128,270.13
A-7 25,000.00
A-8 20,000.00
R-2 45,000.00
B-1 13,173,270.13

45,000.00

13,554,985.00

PAGE 4



2014
AUTHORITY BUDGET
TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
FISCAL YEAR: NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS

2013
CURRENT
2014 YEAR'S
: CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED
ADMINISTRATION REF BUDGET BUDGET
SALARY & WAGES 531,342.00 - 476,700.00
FRINGE BENEFITS 571,714.00 431,700.00
OTHER EXPENSES 1,018,424.00 985,953.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION - E+1 2,121,480.00 1,894,353.00
2013
CURRENT
2014 'YEAR'S
PROPOSED ADOPTED
COST OF PROVIDING SERVICE BUDGET BUDGET
SALARY & WAGES 2,731,628.00 2,501,000.00
FRINGE BENEFITS 860,000.00 830,800.00
OTHER EXPENSES 3,487,270.16 3,476,700.00
TOTAL COST OF PROVIDING SERVICE E-2 7,078,898.16 6,808,500.00
TOTAL PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS ON DEBT ‘
SERVICE IN LIEU OF DEPRECIATION D-1 2,857,100.51 3,678,306.94
TOTAL OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS B-2 12,057,478.67 12,381,159.94

E-1+ E-2 + D-1

PAGE 5



2014
AUTHORITY BUDGET
TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
FISCAL YEAR: FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

NON-OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS

2013
CURRENT
' 2014 YEAR'S
CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED/AMENDI
REF BUDGET BUDGET
TOTAL INTEREST PAYMENTS ON DEBT D-2 535,791.46 898,598.12
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE RESERVE
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT RESERVE (S) C-1 580,000.00 580,000.00
OTHER RESERVES C-2
TOTAL NON-OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS B-3 1,115,791.46 1,478,598.12
ACCUMULATED DEFICIT B-4
TOTAL OPERATING AND NON-OPERATING
APPROPRIATIONS AND ACCUMULATED
DEFICIT (B-2 + B-3 + B-4) B-5 13,173,270.13 13,859,758.06
LESS: NET ASSETS UTILIZED R-3 304,773.06
NET TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS B-6 13,173,270.13 13,554,985.00

(B-5-R-3)

PAGE 6



2014 ADOPTION CERTIFICATION
TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

AUTHORITY BUDGET
FISCALYEAR: FROM: NOVEMBER1,2013 TO: OCTOBER 31, 2014

It is hereby certified that the Authority Budget and Capital Budget/ Program annexed hereto is a
true copy of the Budget adopted by the governing body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation
Authority, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:31-2.3, on the 15th day of October, 2013.

Secretary's Signature : WM / M

Name : —~[William R. Baarck, P.E.
Title: Secretary
Address : 1 Highland Avenue

Monmouth Beach, NJ = 07750

Phone Number : 732-229-8578 Fax Number : 732-870-1442
E- mail address : wbaarck@trwra.org

Page 7



2014 CERTIFICATION of AUTHORITY CAPITAL
BUDGET/PROGRAM

Two Rivers Water Reclamation Authority

FISCAL YEAR: FROM:

November 1,
2013

October 31
2014

It is hereby certified that the Authority Capital Budget/Program annexed hereto
is.a true copy of the Capital Budget/Program approved, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:31-2.2, along
with the Annual Budget, by the governing body of the Two Rivers Water Reclamation
Authority, on the 17th day of September, 2013. :

OR

[ 1 It is further certified that the governing body of the
elected NOT to adopt a Capital Budget /Program for the aforesaid fiscal year, pursuant to

N.J.A.C. 5:31-2.2 for the following reason(s):

Authority have

P ﬁ
Secretary’s Signature: WM /V /fM
Name: {/Ir William R. Baarck
Title: Secretary
Address: 1 Highland Ave, Monmouth Beach, NJ 07750
Phone Number: 732-229-8578 Fax Number: | 732-870-1441
E-mail address whbaarck(@trwra.org

Page CB-1




2014
' TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
AUTHORITY CAPITAL BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR : FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

CAPITAL BUDGET/PROGRAM MESSAGE

- Has each municipality or county affected by the actions of the Authority participated
in the development of the capital plan and reviewed or approved the plans or projects
included within the Capital Budget/Program?

No

. Has each capital project/project financing been develdped from a specific capital
improvements plan or report; does it include full lifecycle costs and is it consistent
with appropriate elements of Master Plans or other plans in the jurisdictions served

by the Authority?
Yes

- Has a long-term (10-20) infrastructure needs assessment or other capital plan
with a horizon beyond six years been prepared?

No

- Describe the projected impacts of the proposed capital projects, including impact on
the schedule of rates, fees and service charges and the impact on current and future
years' schedules.

It is projected that the proposed Capital Budget will have no impact
on the rates, fees or service charges.

. Please indicate which capital projects/project financings are being undertaken in the
Metropolitan or SuburbanPlanning Areas as defined in the State Development and
Redevelopment Plan.

N/A

. Please indicate which capital projects/project financings are being undertaken within -
the boundary of a State Planning Commission-designated Center and/or Endorsed
Plan and if the project was included in the Plan Implementation Agenda for that
Center/Endorsed Plan?

' N/A

PAGE CB-2



(e) €-9D0 39Vd

00°000'606'C ¢ 000 - $ 00°000°0S $ 00°000°08 $ 00°000°GLS'E ¢ uedieoL
00°000°001 \ o _ 00°000°001L . lenueiy N 2 O 81eidwo) §
00°000'05¢2 00°000°'052 lepesH SdiN ¥
00°000°02 , . ‘ 00°000°0Z walsAs paly poold SdiN €
00°000'005"} : . 00°000°005°L Joafoid Apawiay wejshg spjosolg
00°000°00S . 00°000°00S salpsway g jue] abeso}s abpn|s |
00°000'G. , 00°000°'G. sapeibdn ALOD ueld 0
00°000°05€ . 00°000°0S€ juswaoeiday L# Jamolg 6
00°000°0L L : 00°000'0LL ajeog Aeg Buipeo g
UOI}0Y 3AID3LIOY jUe]d JUuswujesl |
00°000°02 00'000'02 . uigflod £
00'000'052 00°000'052 sissnyig-uiseg uopesay 9
00'000°0¢ 00°000°0¢ 0624 @oIYaA §
00°000°'061 00°000'061 400y uonoBUISIg-UILIPY {
00°000°02 00°000°0Z gouBUBjUIBI\ WRISAS |BO1}08|T €
00°000°0Z 00°'000'02 _ sepelbdn 91d ¢
00°000°0¢ 00°000'0¢ SuonesyIPOW YAvOS ueld L
INV1d
S324NOS NOLLYZIMOHLNY IAYISAY $13ssv 1S09 S103royd
¥3HLO lg3a 2y L3N VL0l "Ls3
_ a3LoRLSTUNN|
S3A2¥NOS ONIANN INV1d

S32dNOS GZ_DZD..._ NVId TVLIdVO SHVIA A3S0d0Ud ¥10Z ‘1€ ¥390.100 OL €102 ‘L YIAGNIAON HVIA TVOSId
ALRKMOHLNY NOLLYIAVTO3Y ¥3LVYM SHIAINM OML
139andg 1vilidvo



(9) €-90 39Vd

aMIBsRl WRYSAS UO130900 8y} ybBnoly) papuny aq o] ,

00°000'506C $ 000 $ 00°000'0€S $ 00°000'S09‘L $ 00°000°0¥0'S $ s398foid uonoajjon
puejue|d jje jo |ejo}

000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 00°000'szS‘L $ 00°000'szsS‘t ¢ waysAg uopss|io) jexC
00°000°001 00°000°001 siojdeoisju) Jledey/ues|) g
00°000°S. 00°000'G. Yavos uonos|iod £
00°'000'0S 00°000'0S sejoyuei N4 9
00°000°02 00'000'0Z : SI9§
00°000'006 00°000°006 siojdesiejuj-uopoadsu) 0opIA
00°000'0E 00°000°0€ Juswaoelday Moniy ¢

: 00°000'0S 00°'000°0S Ajunosg uoneis dwng z
$ $ - $ 00000'00¢ $ 0000000 ¢ Juswiade|dey 3oniy J010eA |
$3DMNOS NOILVZIHOHLNY IANASTYH S ET 1S02 V101 S123roN
HIHLO . 183a ) INFNIOVIdTY L3IN QaLvRILLSE
: B IVMINIY A3aLOLSIHNN :
S30HUNOS ONIAaNNd IWE1SAS NOILD3T10

S30UNOS ONIANNL NVId TVLIdVO S.HVIA 3S0d0¥d #L0Z ‘L€ ¥AFOLO0 OL £10Z ‘L ¥IGNIAON HVIA TVISIH
ALRMOHLNY NOILVINVTO3Y H3LVM SHIAIM OML
1390an9g v.Lidvo



¥-82 35vd

00°000°0€L  $ 00°000'0€L $ 00°000°0£6'9Z $ 00°000°G¥SZ ¢ 00°000GeH $ 00°000°091‘ze
00°000°'000'9Z 00°000°000°92
00°000°02} 00°000°'02}
00°000°00} 00°000°00} 00°000°001 00°000°00} 00°000°'00} 00°000°00S
00°000°0S 00°000°0S
00'000°s9 0000059
00°000°000°} 00°000°000°}
00°000°02 00°000°02
00°000°00€ 000 00°000°00€
: 00°000°00¢ 00°000°00¢€
00°000°00S 00°000°'00S 00°000°00S 00°000°'00S'L
00°000°0S 00°000'0S 00°000°00}
00°000°00S 00°000°00S
00°000°00¢€ 00°000°00¢
‘ 00°000°G2 00°000°6Z
00°000°006 00°000°006
00°000'S9L 00°000's91 00°000°0€€
00°000'0¢ ¢ 00000°0¢ ¢ oo.oco.om ¢ oo'oo0'0€ $ oo0'000‘0e 00°000°0S}
Loe 810¢ LL02C Loc 102 1S092 1vioL
d3a1viNLLS3E

S1SOJ NV1d LNIINIAOHdINI TV LIdVO ¥VIA S

¥10Z ‘1€ ¥390.L00 OL €102 ‘L ¥IGIWIAON INOHH MVIA TvISIA

ALRMOHLNY NOILYINV1O3Y ¥3LVM SHIAIN OML
AVHOO0Ud TVLIdVO ALIMOHLNY
143114

WA

- "ooe|day uopelg duing uge

S)03]0id UOI}0Y BA}o81IC
/. pue z suonels speibc

sjuawaAcldul] aul Jem:
sassed-Ag uone)g jjeu

sapesfdn vave
siojdaola)u} ues

uopisinboy ejeq pue ‘Asq S
uofelijiqeyay] sjoyue

ssed Ag ¢ uope

WILSAS NOILO3TIC

Buipjing 18y
apeibdn o~

apelbdn | yuey abpn
juswaoe|day eipsy Je8yjyo

Ajunoeg jue
Buibpa.

juswaoe(day xanij abpn
Juswaoejday ajoIye

LNV
$104rod




5-90 39vd

00°000'002'9 ¢ 00°000°002°L2

$ 00°000°0SS't $ 00000'0iZ'e

00°000'09L2E ¢ vioL

Juswamas 00°000'000'9 00°000°000°02 00°000'000'92 s0ejday uoye)s duind uleiy

S103[0id UONJY 2AD31107)

00°000°021 00°000'02Z} . pue g suojejs apeibdn

00°000°00S 00°000'00S - sjuawanoldui| dul] Jomas

00°000'05 00°000'0S ssed-Ag uopels |lews

00°000'G9 00°000'G9 sepeibdn vavos

00°000°000°} 00°000°000‘} siojdaossiu| ues|Q

00°000'0Z 00°000°'02 uoisinboy ejeq 3 "AeQ SI9

00°000'00¢ 00°000'00¢ uoneyliqeyay sjoyueiy

00°000'00¢ 00°000°'00¢ ssed Ag ¢| uonels

IW3LSAS NOILO3 110D

00°000°00S 00°000'00S 00°000°00S 00°000°00S°L sijeday maiog Buipling J8)i4

00°000°001L 00°000°001 opesbdn O1d

00°000°'005 00°000°00S opesbdn | yuey obpnig

00°000'00€ 00°000°00¢ Juswiaoe|day eips| Jelyolg

00°000'sZ 00°000'SsZ Aunosg jueld

00°000°00Z 00000002 00°000'006 Buibpaig

_ 00°000°0€¢ 00°000°0¢€ Juswade|day yoni | abpnis

$ $¢ 00000051 ¢ 00°000'0S1 $ juewasoeiday sjolysA

INVd

$304NOS NOLLVZIYOH.LNY IAYIASTY si13ssvy 1809 1viol s1o3rodd
¥3HLO0 193a ANIWIOV1d3d 13N a3aLviNLLST

B TYMINTY CERCEEENT

S30dUNOS ONIANNS

S1S0J NV1d LNIIWIAOULINI TVLIdVO ¥VIA §
7L0Z ‘1€ ¥390L00 OL €102 ‘L ¥IGIWIAON HVIA VOIS
ALI™MOHLNVY NOLLYIAVIOTY d3LVM SHIAIN OML

ANVHOO0Ud TVLIdVO ALIMOHLNY
14274



2014
AUTHORITY BUDGET
' TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY ,
FISCAL YEAR: FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

OPERATING REVENUES

SS-1

2013
2014 - CURRENT
PROPOSED YEAR'S
: A CROSS # ANNUAL # ADOPTED
SERVICE CHARGES REF. UNITS BUDGET UNITS BUDGET
'RESIDENTIAL 12,400 4,464,000.00 12,408 4,466,880.00
BUSINESS/COMMERCIAL 2,600 936,000.00 2,582 929,520.00
INDUSTRIAL 726 261,360.00 752 270,720.00
INTER-GOVERNMENTAL 7 6,966,360.13 7 7,331,065.00
OTHER - MUNICIPAL 1 160,000.00 1 160,000.00
TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES  A-1 15,734 12,787,720.13 15,750 13,158,185.00
2013
2014 CURRENT
PROPOSED YEAR'S
# ANNUAL # ADOPTED
CONNECTION FEES (@ 4,685.) UNITS BUDGET UNITS BUDGET
RESIDENTIAL 30 140,550.00 33 151,800.00
BUSINESS/COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
INTERGOVERNMENTAL-NJSEA 1 200,000.00 1 200,000.00
OTHER ' '
TOTAL CONNECTION FEES A-2 31 340,550.00 34 351,800.00




2014
AUTHORITY BUDGET
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES
TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
FISCAL YEAR: FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

NON-OPERATING REVENUES

2013
CURRENT
o 2014 YEAR'S
CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED
GRANTS AND ENTITLEMENTS" REF. BUDGET BUDGET
LIST IN DETAIL:
TOTAL GRANTS & ENT. A-5
2013
CURRENT
2014 YEAR'S
LOCAL SUBSIDIES CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED
AND DONATIONS REF. BUDGET BUDGET
LIST IN DETAIL:
TOTAL SUB. & DONATIONS A-6

PAGE SS -3



2014
AUTHORITY BUDGET
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES
TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
FISCAL YEAR: FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

NON-OPERATING REVENUES

2013
CURRENT
2014 YEAR'S
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED
AND DEPOSITS REF. BUDGET BUDGET
INVESTMENTS 4 ' 25,000.00 25,000.00
SECURITY DEPOSITS
PENALTIES
OTHER INVESTMENTS
TOTAL INTEREST ON
INVESTMENTS AND
DEPOSITS A-7 - 25,000.00 25,000.00
2013
CURRENT
- 2014 YEAR'S
OTHER PROPOSED ADOPTED
NON-OPERATING REVENUES BUDGET BUDGET
LIST IN DETAIL:
SEARCHES, APPLICATION FEES AND
INSPECTION FEES 20,000.00 20,000.00
RESERVE FOR RATE STABILIZATION
TOTAL OTHER NON-
OPERATING REVENUES A-8 20,000.00 20,000.00

PAGE SS-4



2014
AUTHORITY BUDGET
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES
TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
FISCAL YEAR: NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

2013
CURRENT
2014 YEAR'S
RENEWAL AND CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED
REPLACEMENT RESERVES REF. BUDGET BUDGET
RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT 580,000.00 o - 580,000.00
TOTAL RENEWAL AND
REPLACEMENT RESERVES C-1 - 580,000.00 . 580,000.00
OTHER RESERVES

RATE STABILIZATION RESERVE
COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

TOTAL OTHER RESERVES C-2

PAGE SS-5



2014
AUTHORITY BUDGET
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES
TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
FISCAL YEAR: NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

2013
CURRENT
2014 YEARS
; ~ CROSS PROPOSED ADOPTED
PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS ~_ REF. BUDGET BUDGET
AUTHORITY BONDS | P-2 2,857,100.51 3,678,306.94
TOTAL PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS  D-1 2,857,100.51 3,678,306.94
2013
CURRENT
2014 YEARS
PROPOSED ADOPTED
INTEREST PAYMENTS BUDGET BUDGET
AUTHORITY BONDS -2 535,791.46 643,825.04
TOTAL INTEREST PAYMENTS ~ D-2 535,791.46 643,825.04

PAGE SS-6



£-SS 39Vd

8128212’ vTplL'LLL'E ¢ /8°G0L'820°C ¢ ZE¥95'9S6'C $ 1S 00L/S82 & 9-SS swawdhed jq¢
[ediounid [e10

€102 'L JaqusAoN uo pasesjap Ajny spuog Buipuniay £00

8z'1.8'212'C YTYLLLLLE $ 18'601L'820'c  $ 2EV¥9S'9€6'C ¢ 1LS00L/S8C ¢ Z2-d Siuswdhed [ejc

L28°212's - vZvLLLLL'e 18'601'820'c ZE'¥9G8'9€6'C 1G001'268'C 000z - 11ar

0 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ +Spuog ‘punjsy €00
810¢C 1102 9102 G102 102 anssi

. SANOE ALIHOHLN

SLINIINAVd TVdIDINIY

¥10Z 'LE Y390LD0 OL1 €102 T YIGIWIAON 9VIA 1vOSid
ALIMOHLNY NOILVIAV O3 Y3 LVM SHIAIY OML
S3TNA3HOS TVININT 1ddNS
1395ang ALIHOHLNY
yroe




8-SS 3HVd

1G°8€8°0L1 v$°0.6'0.2 - $ 19'861'P9€ $ 68'190'cSH $ op'16L'GES $ 9-§S sjuswie,
1s8.18}ju] [B)

£10Z 'L JequiaAoN uo pasesjep Ajnj spucg Buipunjay £0C

1G6'8€8°0L1 ¥'0.6'0L2 ¢ 19'86%'H9E $ 68+90'cSh $ 9¥'16.L'GES ¢ Z-1 suswded |ey

(c6'c28'LEL) (96'+0.L°LEL) (15'¥59°'LEL) (££99€'LEL) (So'LLLLEL) upai) sbuiney

LIArN:sse

05°299'20€ 00°6.9'20¥ ZL'€SL 06 92 LEY'P8S 16°296'999 000z L3t

0 000 $ 000 ¢ 000 $ 000 ¢  «Spuog Buipuniey €0
8102 2102 102 102 vioz aNSSI

SININAVd 1S3d3L

SANOE ALIMOHLS

¥10Z "1€ 9390100 OL £10Z '+ 439INIAON ‘dv3IA 1vOSId
ALMOHINY NOILVINV 1034 931VM SHIATY OML
STINA3IHOS 1VINIWNI1ddNS
1350ng ALIMOHLNY
vi0z




8-SS 1ovd

05'299'20¢
00'S/1'9G 6L/Z 10
00°'GZE ‘Y9l 81/ Jo
05°291'z8 8L/z o
uonenoles gj
00'S./9'20¥
0529128 8L/Z 10
00'629'€LZ LL/8 J0
06°2£8'901 L1240 ¢
uonenoes |
AR IR
0G°/£8°901 AV ALY
SL'E€¥S'652 9L/840|
18°'122'62) oL/zi0 2
UONBNI[eD 9
9z’ LEY'¥8S
88°LL.6Z) al/zioz
GZ'90L'€0€ GL/g 10|
€1°€95'1G1 GLizwe
15'296'999 ¢ UOHEINJ[ED GLC
€L'€SS1G1 GLZoZ
§Z'909'She pL/g o
1\ L3¢ ‘ vlizioz
H¥390L00 OLE10G ' AAANINON " UVIA YOS
AMAHIAY NOILYINY152Y ¥31YM SUIAT OML ST
S3TNA3IHIOS TVININIT1ddNS
139aNg ALIHOHLNY

v102



TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY
2014 AUTHORITY BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR : FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES

(OPERATION)
(1) PY UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS PY AUDIT * 8,430,229 *

ADJUSTMENTS DURING CURRENT YEAR
" (a) EST. NET INCOME OR (LOSS ON CURRENT
YEAR'S RESULTS OF OPERATIONS. * * 625,000 *
(Include unbudgeted use of unrestricted net assets)
(b) ADJUSTMENTS : OTHER ( Attach liét) :
(2) SUBTOTAL - ADJUSTMENTS {ADD AMOUNTS ON LINES a-b) * *
(3) ADD LINES 1 AND 2 : ) * 9,055,229 *

Q

URRENT YEAR ESTIMATED CHANGES IN.-RESTRICTIONS

(attach documentation) INC./(DEC.)
© DEBT SERVICE » *
(d) MAINTENANCE RESERVE : oo *
() OPERATING REQUIREMENT » *
M OTHER LEGAL RESERVATIONS > *
(4) SUB-TOTAL - RESTRICTIONS (ADD AMOUNTS ON LINES c-f) . -

DESIGNATIONS (attach documentation)

(g) NON-OPERATING IMPROVEMENTS & REPAIRS (CB-485) . *
(h) CONTRIBUTION TO RATE STABLIZATION PLAN (#) > *
() OTHER BOARD DESIGNATION . .
(i) ADJUSTMENTS / OTHER ( Attach List) * *
(5) SUBTOTAL - DESIGNATIONS  (ADD AMOUNTS ON LINES g-i) . *
(6) ADD LINES 4 and 5 . >

(7) UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR USE IN PROPOSED

BUDGET {SUBTRACT LINE 6 FROM LINE 3) * 9,055,229 *
PROPOSED UTILIZATION OF AVAILABLE UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS
(8) AS REVENUE IN ANNUAL BUDGET (PAGE 6, Line R-3b) * *
(9) FOR CURRENT YEAR CAPITAL BUDGET (PAGE CB-3) * 1,605,000 *
(10) SUBTOTAL - U/R NET ASSETS UTIL. - (ADD AMOUNTS ON LINES 8-9) * 1,605,000 *
(11) MAX. ALLOWABLE FOR APPROPRIATION TO MUNICIPALITY/COUNTY
(Budget ltem B-2 TIMES 5%) $602,874
(12) AS APPROPRIATED TO MUNICIPALITY/COUNTY (PAGE 6 LINE R-3a) * *
(13) TOTAL UNRESTRICTED/UNDESIGNATED NET ASSETS * 7,450,229 *

(SUBTRACT LINES 10 AND 12 FROM LINE 7)

Phone # (732) 229-8578 CERTIFIED BYZ Z
Fax# (732) 870-1442 EXECUTIVEBIRECTOR ——

DATE 8-1Q—&Q]3
# Explain in detail in the Budget Message

PAGE S$8-9




TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR BUDGETS

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

AND NOVEMBER 1, 2012 TO OCTOBER 31, 2013

REVENUES

Fiscal Years Ending

October 31,

2014

Service Agreements
User Charges and Fees
Interest on Investments
Connection Charges
Miscellaneous
Net Assets Utilized

Total Revenues

.EXPENDITURES.

$ 7,126,360.00
5,661,360.00
25,000.00
340,550.00
20,000.00

13,173,270.00

Operating Appropriations;
Salaries:

Administrative Salaries
Plant Salaries
Lines Salaries
Administrative Overtime
Plant Overtime
Lines Overtime

Total Salaries
Benefits:
Social Security Tax

Workers Compensation Insurance

Other Employee Benefits

Total Benefits

Total Salaries and Benefits

Operating Expenses:
Administrative:

Employee Medical Related
Pension
Bank Fees Revenue Fund
Stationery and Supplies
Equipment and Rental Supplies
Equipment Service Contracts
Computer Expense
Billing Postage
Other Postage
Printing
Telephone
Conferences and Training
Travel Expenses
Meeting Expenses

$ 529,342.00
2,126,000.00
430,628.00
2,000.00
140,000.00
35,000.00

$ 3,262,970.00

$ 241,983.00
178,701.00
941,082.00

1,361,766.00

4,624,736.00

$ 686.00
290,000.00
11,674.00
13,260.00
16,797.00
20,000.00
7,901.00
20,000.00
3,624.00
13,000.00
14,000.00
4,700.00
250.00
7,713.00

R

2013

7,491,065.00
5,667,120.00
25,000.00
351,800.00
20,000.00
49,099.98

13,604,084.98

475,700.00
1,800,000.00
426,000.00
1,000.00
140,000.00
35,000.00

2,977,700.00

211,500.00
117,200.00
933,800.00

1,262,500.00

4,240,200.00

1,500.00
305,643.00
39,000.00
16,500.00
11,500.00
36,300.00
2,000.00
30,000.00
4,500.00
18,300.00
14,000.00
4,500.00
400.00
3,200.00

Revised



TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR BUDGETS

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

AND NOVEMBER 1, 2012 TO OQTDQM

Operating Appropriations (Continued):

Operating Expenses (Continued):
Administrative (Continued):
Commissioners Conferences

Auto and Fire Liability Business Insurance

Pre- Employ.Physical Fees
DMV Fees

Investment Management Fees
Contingency

Advertising Fees

NJEIT Adm. & Agent Fees
Lease of Railroad Property
Legal Services

Engineering Services
Trustee Fees

Auditors Services

Dues and Memberships
Subscriptions

Gift Baskets

Long Branch Sewer Authority

Total Administrative Expenses

Operations and Maintenance :
Treatment Plant :

Equipment Service Contracts
Conferences and Training
Water
Fuel - Diesel
Fuel - Unleaded
Natural Gas
Electricity
Other Chemicals
Sodium Hypochlorite
Hydrogen Peroxide
Polymer
Uniforms and Gloves
Laboratory Supplies
Outside Lab Fees

Ash, Grit and Screenings Removal

DEP and EPA Permits
Municipal Services
Janitorial Supplies

October 31,

2014 2013
2,500.00 3,000.00
198,400.00 180,000.00
497.00 1,400.00
7,800.00 7,800.00
36,000.00 0.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
17,500.00 7,500.00
81,000.00 81,000.00
108.00 110.00
175,000.00 70,000.00
90,000.00 90,000.00
3,800.00 3,800.00
35,000.00 33,000.00
6,000.00 10,000.00
1,800.00 1,800.00
300.00 700.00
3,432.00 3,500.00
$ 1,087,742.00 985,953.00
50,000.00 50,000.00
12,000.00 10,000.00
50,000.00 44,000.00
75,000.00 75,000.00
33,000.00 20,000.00
60,000.00 90,000.00
850,000.00 875,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
100,000.00 100,000.00
80,000.00 80,000.00
110,000.00 100,000.00
12,500.00 12,500.00
32,500.00 30,000.00
17,500.00 20,000.00
21,000.00 21,000.00
49,000.00 35,000.00
30,000.00 30,600.00
10,000.00 8,000.00

Revised



TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY

COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR BUDGETS

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014

AND NOVEMBER 1, 2012 TO O(ﬂ'gg%%&lg

October 31,
EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED) 2014 2013
Operating Appropriations (Continued):
Operating Expenses(Continued):
Operations and Maintenance (Continued):
Treatment Plant (Continued):
Maintenance and Supplies 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00
Truck Maintenance ' 50,000.00 50,000.00
Meter Calibrations 5,000.00 6,000.00
Buildings and Grounds Maintenance 37,500.00 37,500.00
Sludge Removal 900,000.00 900,000.00
Equipment Repairs 50,000.00 50,000.00
Equipment Replacement 30,000.00 30,000.00
Contingency 10,000.00 10,000.00
New Equipment 20,000.00 20,000.00
Penalities - 0.00
Total Treatment Plant Expenses 2,736,000.00 $ 2,745,600.00
Lines Maintenance:

Conferences and Training 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00
Water 2,500.00 3,000.00
Fuel - Diesel 8,000.00 8,000.00
Fuel - Unleaded 16,500.00 15,000.00
Natural Gas 20,000.00 30,000.00
Electricity 110,000.00 110,000.00
Uniforms and Gloves 3,400.00 3,600.00
Maintenance of Lines 200,000.00 175,000.00
Hydrogen Peroxide 100,000.00 100,000.00
Nitrate Oxygen 35,000.00 30,000.00
Chemicals 5,000.00 7,500.00
Maintenance and Supplies 20,000.00 20,000.00
Truck Maintenance 12,500.00 10,000.00
Building and Grounds Maintenance 20,000.00 20,000.00
Communications Equipment 2,500.00 2,500.00
Meter Calibrations 14,500.00 14,500.00
Equipment Repairs 30,000.00 30,000.00
Equipment Replacement 30,000.00 30,000.00
Contingency 10,000.00 10,000.00
New Equipment 5,000.00 5,000.00
Equipment Service Contracts 4,500.00 4,500.00
Bioxide 71 100,000.00 100,000.00
Total Lines Maintenance Expenses 751,900.00 $ 731,100.00

T otal Operations and Maintenance 3,487,900.00 $ 3,476,700.00

Total Operating Expenses 4,575,642.00 $ 4,462 ,653.00

Total Operating Appropriations 9,200,378.00 $ 8,702,853.00

Revised



TWO RIVERS WATER RECLAMATION AUTHORITY Revised
COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR BUDGETS
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS NOVEMBER 1, 2013 TO OCTOBER 31, 2014
AND NOVEMBER 1, 2012 TO OCTOBER 31, 2013

Fiscal Years Ending

October 31,
2014 2013

Debt Service .
Bond Principal ‘ $ 2,857,101.00 $ 3,511,819.65
Interest on Bonds 535,791.00 810,312.45
Total Debt Service : $ 3,392,892.00 3 4,322,132.10

Reserves:

Renewal and Replacement 4 $ 580,000.00 $ 580,000.00
Total Reserves . 580,000.00 $ 580,000.00

Total Expenditures . ' 13,173,270.00 $ 13,604,985.10




